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2011 WISCONSIN ACT 163

AN ACT to renumber and amend 43.58 (7) (b), 18.27 and 19.18 (16); andio create 43.58 (7) (b) 1., 43.58 (7)
(b) 3., 118.27 (1), 118.27 (3),19.18 (16) (a) and1B.18 (16) (c) of the statuteslating to: authorizing school boards
andlibraries to transfer a gift or grant to certain charitabigmoizations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION le. 43.58 (7) (b) of the statutes is renrum
bered43.58 (7) (b) 2. and amended to read:

43.58(7) (b) 2. If a gift, bequest, or endowment is
madeto any public librarythe library board may pay or
transferthe gift, bequest, or endowmeat,its proceeds,
to the treasurer of the municipality or county in which the
publiclibrary is situated; may entrust the gift, bequest, or
endowmento a public depository under ch. 34; may pay
or transfer the gift, bequest, or endowment tolithrary
board’sfinancial secretary; or magubject to subd.,
pay or transfer the gift, bequest, or endowment to a-chari
tableorganization, described in sectibfl (c) (3) of the
InternalRevenue Codand exempt from federal income
tax under sectio01 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code,
the purposeof which is providing financial or material
supportto the public library or to a community fourda
tion. A payment or transfer of a gift, bequest, or endow
ment by a library board to a charitableganization
describedin this paragraph made prior to March 19,
2008,is not invalid asacking statutory authority to make
the payment or transfelf thelibrary board pays or trans
fersthe gift, bequest, or endowment to the financial sec

retary,the financial secretary may invest the gift, bequest,

or endowment as permitted under s. 66.0603 (1m) or
112.11(3); or may delegate investment authority for the
gift, bequest, or endowment ggermitted under s.
66.0603(2) or 12.11 (5). The financial secretary shall
hold office only duringmembership on the library board
andshall be elected annually at the same time and in the
samemanner as the otherfigers of the library board.

SecTioN Im. 43.58 (7) (b) 1. of the statutes is created
toread:

43.58 (7) (b) 1. In this paragraph, “community
foundation”means a charitable ganization, described
in section501 (c) (3) of the InternaRevenue Code and
exemptfrom federal income tadnder sectio01 (a) of
the Internal Revenue Code, dedicated to encouraging and
assistingcharitable activities and enterprises in a desig
natedcommunity in this state anldhving expertise in
finance,fund development, and grantmaking.

SecTioN 1s. 43.58 (7) (b) 3of the statutes is created
toread:

43.58(7) (b) 3. A library board may pay or transfer
agift, bequest, or endowment to a charitab@gaaization
describedn subd. 2. or to a community foundation only
if the library board and the charitablganization othe
communityfoundation agree, in writing arat the time
of the payment or transfer of the gift, bequestrafow
ment,to each of the following:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2009-10 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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a. The charitable ganization or the community (&) The community foundation agrees to make
foundationagrees to make disbursements from and of thebursement$rom and of the gift or grant to the school
gift, bequest, or endowment to the library board upon the boardupon the written request of the school board.
written request of the library board. (b) Subject to pabm), the school board retains eon

b. Subject to subd. 3. bm., the library board retains trol over the manner in whicany disbursement made
controlover the manner in which any disbursement made underpar (a) is used.
undersubd. 3. a. is used. (bm) The school board’'use of any disbursement

bm. The library board use of any disbursement madeunderpar (a) shall be consistent with the intent of
madeunder subd. 3. a. shale consistent with the intent  the donor of the gift, bequest, or endowment and with the
of the donor of the gift, bequest, or endowment and with aggreemenbetween the school board and the community
the agreemeriietween the library board and the charita foundation.
ble organization or community foundation. (c) The school board exercises its rights over the use

¢. The library board exercises its rights over the use of each disbursement made undet fajrin accordance
of each disbursement made under subd. 3. a. in accordyyjth the law applicable to trust investments.

ancewith the law applicable to trust investments and the  gzcri0n 3e. 119.18 (16) of the statutes is renum

provisionsof this chapter _ bered119.18 (16) (b) and amended to read:
SeCTION 2e. 118.27 of the statutes is renumbered 119.18(16) (b) Theboard may receive, accepnd
118.27(2) and amended to read: _ usegifts or grants of furniture, books, equipment,-sup
118.27(2) The school board of a district megceive,  jies moneys, securitiesy other property used aseful
acceptand use gifts or grants of furniture, bOOks, €quip o school and educational purposes. The board shall

ment,supplies, moneys, securities,other propertyreal makesuch use of gifts or grants, or invest saene in the

or personal, used or useful for school research andeducacaseof moneys, as the donor or grantor specifies. In the
tional pUrposes. All moneys r_ecglved as gifts or grants absencef any specific direction as to the use of such gifts
shallbe placed in the school district treasury but shall be or grants by a donor or grantdine board may determine
considerecsegregated trust fundsihenever a school theuse of or may invest the same in accordance with the

boardreceives gifts or grants under this section, it shall X ; :
. ; aw applicable to trust investments,may subject to par
makesuch use thereof, or invest the same in the case o . .
(c), transfer any such gift or grant to a community

moneysas the donor or grantor specifies. In the absencefoundation In the use, controbr investment of such
of any specific direction as to the use of such gifts or —.— ' - .

grantsby a donor or grantothe school board may deter gifts or grants, the board may exercisertghts and pow
mine the use of or invest the samadtordance with the ersgenerally conferred upon trustees. :

law applicable to trust investments, or maubject to SECTION 3m. 119.18 (16) (apf the statutes is created
sub.(3), transfer anguch gift or grant to a community to read: . . . .
foundation In the use, controbr investment of such 119.18(16) (a) In this subsection, “community
gifts or grants, the school board may exercise the rightsfoundat'on means a charitable ganization, described
andpowers generally conferred upon trustees.

in section501 (c) (3) of the InternaRevenue Code and
Section 2m. 118.27 (1) of the statutes is created to €x€mptfrom federal income taunder sectio01 (a) of

read: thelnternal Revenue Code, dedicated to encouraging and
118.27(1) In this section, “community foundation” assistingcharitable activities and enterprises in a desig

meansa charitable ganization, described in sectibfl natedcommunity in this state anldaving expertise in

(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code and exempt from finance,fund development, and grantmaking.

federalincome taxunder sectio®01 (a) of the Internal SEcTION 3s. 119.18(16) (c) of the statutes is created

RevenueCode, dedicated to encouraging and assisting to read: _
charitableactivities and enterprises in a designated-com  119.1816) (c) The board may transfegiit or grant
munity in this state and having expertise in finance, fund to @ community foundation only if the board and the com

developmentand grantmaking. munity foundationagree, in writing and at the time of the
SecTioN 2s. 118.27 (3) of the statutes is created to transferof the gift or grant, to each of the following:
read: 1. The community foundation agrees to make

118.27(3) A school board may transfer a gift or grant bursementfrom and of the gift or grant to the board upon
to a community foundation only if the school board and thewritten request of the board.
the community foundation agree, in writing and at the 2. Subject to subd. 2m., the board retains control over
time of the transfer of the gift or grant, to each of the fol themanner in which any disbursement made under subd.
lowing: 1.is used.
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2m. The school board’use of any disbursement SecTION 4. Initial applicability.
madeunder subd. 1. shall be consistent with the intent of (1) The treatment of section$827 and 19.18(16)
thedonor of the gift, bequest, or endowment and with the of the statutes first applies to a gift or grant mada to
agreemenbetween the school board and the community schooldistrict on the déctive date of this subsection.
foundation. (2) Thetreatment of section 43.58 (7) (b) of the-stat

3. The board exercises its rights overtise of each  utesfirst applies to aift, bequest, or endowment made
disbursementnade under subd. 1. in accordance with the to a public library on the &fctive date of this subsection.
law applicable to trust investments.




